Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) RE 10292 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	United States Patent and Trademark Office		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): AEREOUS LLC			
Execution Date(s) January 14, 2005         Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?         Yes         3. Nature of conveyance:         Assignment         Security Agreement         Change of Name	Street Address:         155 Bovet Road,		
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Country: USA Zip: 94402 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/989,479	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) R/FINA ttached? Yes No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
Name: Jason Schneiderman Internal Address: Perkins Cole LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40		
Street Address:_101 Jefferson Drive	Authorized to be charged to deposit account     Enclosed     None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City:         Menlo Park           State:         CA         Zip:         94025           Phone Number:         (650) 838-4333	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date		
Fax Number: (650 838-4350 Email Address: jschneiderman@perkinscoie.com	b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name		
9. Signature: // 950n Schneiderma Signature	1/19/05 Date		
Jason Schneiderman Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover shee	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: et) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:		

# 01/26/2005 DBYRNE 00000138 09989479

01	FC:8021
----	---------

#### **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS**

This Assignment of Patents (the "*Agreement*") dated as of January 14, 2005 is made by and between AEREOUS LLC (d/b/a Indigo Security), a Michigan limited liability company having a place of business at 130 S. 1<sup>st</sup> Street, Suite 230, MI 48104 ("*Assignor*"), and TABLUS, INC., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 155 Bovet Road, Suite 610, San Mateo, CA 94402 ("*Assignee*").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor, is the sole and exclusive owner of each of the patents and patent applications listed in <u>Annex A</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, all of which patents and patent applications were issued by or filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the patent or application numbers listed in Annex A (all of such patents and patent applications are herein referred to as the "*Patents*");

WHEREAS, Assignee, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to each of the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged by Assignor, effective as of the Closing (as that term is defined in that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated of even date herewith by and among Assignor and Assignee), Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and any and all continuations, divisions, reissuances, renewals and extensions thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assigner had this successors and assigns entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

Assignor hereby covenants that no sale, assignment, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with this Assignment of Patents.

This Assignment of Patents shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon Assignee and Assignor and their respective successors and assigns.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly authorized representative to execute this Assignment of Patents as of the date first written above.

AEREOUS LLC (d/b/a Indigo Security) a Michigan limited liability company

By: Jh 2le Name: JOILD F. LELLEY Title: CED

STATE OF (AUFORNIA)COUNTY OF San MATED, ss. On the  $\underline{/4}^{H}$  day of  $\underline{San MATED}$ , ss. On the  $\underline{/4}^{H}$  day of  $\underline{San MATEP}$ , 2005, before me personally appeared  $\underline{Sohn F. Ketley}$ , the person who signed the foregoing instrument, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that he/she is the  $\underline{CEO}$  of  $\underline{AteRteOUS UC}$ , the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument, that he/she has signed said instrument as a free act on behalf of said corporation, and that he/she has the authority to act on behalf of, and bind, said corporation.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me on the date stated above.



NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of (ALIFORNIA, residing at 155 BOVET ROAD. # 460 SAN MATER, CA My Appointment Expires: SCPT. 30, 2007



### Annex A

## to Assignment of Patents

# U.S. Patents and Applications Therefor

Serial No.	Filing Date	Title	Patent No.	Date of Issuance
09/989,479	November 20, 2001	Dynamic file access control and management	N/A	N/A

BY050030.165

## **RECORDED: 01/24/2005**

## PATENT REEL: 016169 FRAME: 0677